224 2nd Street / 161 Washington Avenue

Miami Beach, Florida

Prepared for Historic Resources Report

224 2"d Street. LLC submitted April 15, 2019 by
H .

P.O. Box 190778 Shulman + Associates

Miami Beach, FL 33119 100 NE 38th Street

Miami, FL 33137
(305) 438 0609
www.shulman-design.com



Table of Contents

Section Page
Preliminary REMAIKS ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3
Historical Outline and ANAIYSIS .........coiuiiiiiiiiee e e 5
(21011 o 1 g o [ 0 7= - PR PR PP 10

PROTO SUIVEY ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e nne e e e e e nnn e e e e anneneeeaans 17



224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

Preliminary Remarks

This study comprises a survey of the buildings at 161 Washington Avenue and 224 2nd Street in
Miami Beach, a contributing historic property located in the Ocean Beach Historic District (City
of Miami Beach,1995). The study has been prepared for 224 2" Street, LLC in anticipation of
an adaptive use project involving restoration and modifications, and additions to the existing
historic buildings.

Based on available documentation and site verification, this study presents the project
historically and surveys its extant historic resources. It includes the available historical imagery
as well as microfilms and the City of Miami Beach Building Card. A photo survey of current
conditions is also included.

The present project, designed by Shulman + Associates, calls for the adaptive use of the
buildings to allow for private school use. The project largely retains the existing historic
structures, and takes a variety of targeted approaches towards the historic facades. The major
structures and courtyard are retained in the new project. The middle structure, comprising the
remnants of the original 1921 school building, is left largely in its current state. The front of the
building, comprising the rooming house addition of 1926, is reinterpreted. The present projects
removes the facades that were added in a 1980s renovation in favor of elements more typical
of the 1920s, albeit used in a contemporary configuration. Also, this structure is extrapolated
through the use of a clerestory and trellis roof to emphasize its presence on the corner of 2nd
Street and Washington Avenue. Finally, the rear structure comprising the original 1937 garage
and later residential additions (1947) is left largely intact, although the exterior stairs have
been removed and the facades updated to reflect the adaptive use of the building. The roof will
remain unactivated. The final project restores and celebrates the original intent of the buildings
and courtyard. A new private school is created that is contextual in massing and articulation, and
offers an appropriate use for the neighborhood.
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

Aerial, 2017
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

Historical Analysis and Imagery
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

Historical Outline

The project site is on the Southeast corner of 2nd Street and Washington Avenue in Miami Beach.
It is located on Lot 16, Block 9 of the Ocean Beach Subdivision, the first of many platted by the
Lummus brothers in 1912. The site is located within in the Ocean Beach Historic District (City of
Miami Beach, 1995).

The buildings comprising the site have been modified and added on to numerous times over the
years, most radically in its adaptive use as a medical offices and residential complex in the 1980s.
The historic layers can perhaps best be understood through diagramming:
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1937
SINGLE STORY TWO CAR GARAGE

1917
IVA SPROULE BAKER SCHOOL OF MUSIC

1947
2 UNIT SECOND STORY OVER GARAGE

1929
ADDITION TO RESTAURANT

1985
SOTO MEDICAL CENTER

1926
I:I SHANDELL HOTEL ROOMING HOUSE AND RESTAURANT

Il

Undated
The City of Miami Beach Building Card notes a 200 SF “Poultry House” that may have been the
original structure on the site.

1917: School

This one-story stucco building seems to have predated the City of Miami Beach Building Card
for the property, but is found in the 1918 Sanborn Map labeled “Private School.” City Directories
list the lva Sproule Baker School of Music, which offered courses in language and performing
arts, also as the residence of its founder, Ms. lva Sproule-Baker. The 1921 Sanborn map, with
Washington Avenue listed as “Miami Avenue,” shows the structure.
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

1926: Hotel/Rooming House & Restaurant

The Shandell Hotel additions, the first to be dated on the Building Card, flank the original school
building. This addition, comprising 9 rooms and 3 apartments, was built for owners the Sexneth
Brothers.

1929: Restaurant Addition
The Building Card lists a small addition made to the restaurant in 1929, built by the contractor
Sammons.

1937: Garage

Eight years later a one story, 2-car garage was added to the site, and the restaurant was remodeled
into 9 hotel rooms and one apartment. This project was designed by architect Henry Hohauser
for owner J. Neeham; microfilms exist of the elevations of the structure. The apartment was
remodeled by architect Gerald Pitt in 1944.

1947: Garage Addition
A 2-unit addition was made over the garage building in 1947 by architect L. Murray Dixon. Microfilm
plans were not found for this structure, but it appears on the 1951 Sanborn Map (p. 9).

1950s-early 1980s

In this period, the buildings on the site underwent maintenance and occasional minor upgrades.
In 1957, the building at 224 2nd Street was listed as the Neham Apartments. By the early 1980s
the site had been bought by Dr. Rafael Soto. In 1985, the buildings were converted for use and
heavily renovated to create a medical complex and residence. In that renovation, historic parapet
heights were changed, window sizes and locations were altered, and entrance locations were
altered.

Analysis:

It is the author’s opinion that the extant facades are of no historic value, as they do not represent
the historic character of the buildings. The historic courtyard and main entrance are retained in
the present project, designed by Shulman + Associates, to respect and integrate the existing
structures on the site. The new project strips away later modifications to create a building that,
while certainly contemporary, adds an appropriate new layer to the rich history of the site.
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue

Miami Beach
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

Building Data
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

Building Card. City of Miami Beach.
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach

Building Card. City of Miami Beach.
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue

Miami Beach
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue

Miami Beach
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
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Photo Survey
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach
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224 2nd Street/161 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach
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DATE:07/19/2017 11:52:35 AM

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE C

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
City of Miami Beach, Fiorida

MEETING DATE: July 11, 2017

FILE NO: HPB17-0122

PROPERTY: 224 2" Street

APPLICANT: \ Untario-SB LP

LEGAL: Lot 16, Block 9, of the Ocean Beach Subdivision, According to the Plat
Thereof, as Recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

IN RE: The application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the partial demolition

and renovation of the existing 1 and 2-story buildings on the site and the
construction of an attached 1-story addition.

ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Historic Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT,
based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing
and which are part of the record for this matter:

I. Certificate of Appropriateness

A. The subject site is located within the Ocean Beach Local Historic District.

B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application,' testimony and
information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning
Department Staff Report, the project as submitted:

1.

Is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(1)
of the Miami Beach Code.

Is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria ‘a’ & ‘b’ in Section 118-
564(a)(2) of the Miami Beach Code.

Is consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(3) of
the Miami Beach Code.

Is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria ‘b’, ‘c’ & ‘e’ in Section
118-564(f)(4) of the Miami Beach Code.

C. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-564 if
the following conditions are met:

1.

Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall be submitted and, at a
minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
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Meeting Date: July 11, 2017

a.

The attic vents located above the windows on the 2-story building shall be
retained and restored, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff
consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions
from the Board.

The proposed bench located along Washington Avenue and wrapping the corner,
shall not be permitted and removed and replaced with landscape material in final
plans, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the
Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

The window configuration along the 2™ Street fagade for the portion of the
building that was originally constructed as a school house in 1917, shall be
further developed in a manner which differentiates this portion of the building
from the other portions, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff
consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions
from the Board.

The parapet wall on the 2™ Street fagade for the portion of the building that was
originally constructed as a school house in 1917, shall be lowered in a manner
which reveals the original roof of the building, in a manner to be reviewed and
approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria
and/or the directions from the Board.

The windows configuration along the Washington Avenue fagade and southwest
corner shall be further developed in a manner which incorporates masonry
between the window glazing, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff
consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions
from the Board.

Final details of the clerestory and trellis structure shall be submitted, in a manner
to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of
Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

The proposed metal cladding on the new eyebrow features located above the
windows shall not be permitted. Final details and finish material for the eyebrows
shall be submitted, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent
with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the
Board.

Final details of all exterior surface finishes and materials, including samples, shall
be submitted, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with
the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

The final location and details of all exterior ramp and railings systems, including
materials, dimensions and finishes, shall be provided in a manner to be reviewed
and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria
and/or the directions from the Board.
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j. All roof-top fixtures, air-conditioning units and mechanical devices shall be clearly
noted on a revised roof plan and elevation drawings and shall be screened from
view, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff, consistent with the
Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

2. In accordance with Section 118-395(b)(2) of the City Code, the requirement
pertaining to an existing structure’s setbacks and parking credits, is hereby waived,
to allow for the reconstruction of the original floor slabs.

3. In accordance with Section 130-101(d) of the City Code, the requirement pertaining
to providing off-street loading spaces, is hereby waived, provided that a detailed plan
delineating on-street loading is approved by the Parking Department

4. A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect,
registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to
and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and
overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the
review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall incorporate the
following:

a. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic rain
sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain.

5. The Applicant agrees to the following operational conditions for any and all permitted
primary and accessory uses and shall bind itself, lessees, permittees,
concessionaires, renters, guests, users, and successors and assigns and all
successors in interest in whole or in part to comply with the following operational and
noise attenuation requirements and/or limitations.

a. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SERVICE HOURS

i. Alcoholic beverage operations in outdoor or open air areas of the
establishment shall cease no later than 12:00 a.m.

ii. Alcoholic beverage operations in indoor areas of the establishment
shall cease no later than 2:00 a.m.

b. OUTDOOR CONDITIONS

i. The applicant shall ensure through appropriate contracts,
assignments and management rules that these restrictions are
enforced. Owner agrees to include the rules and regulations set forth
in these conditions in any lease, contract or assignment.

i. Exterior speakers, except those required to address Building and Life
Safety Codes, shall not be attached to the exterior of any building or
structure on the property. A distributed sound system may be
permitted for ambient, background music, which does not interfere

X
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with normal conversation. An acoustic plan certified by an acoustic
engineer for the proposed distributed sound system shall be
submitted, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff
consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the
directions from the Board.

iii. All music played at the establishment, both inside and outside, shall
be limited to ambient, background music.

iv. Accessory outdoor bar counters are prohibited.
V. No exterior television sets are permitted.
vi. Any television set in any interior space that is open to the outdoors

shall be turned off no later than 11:00 p.m.

vii. Entertainment on the premises, inclusive of live music and DJs, is
prohibited.
viii. Special event permits may not be applied for or used on the premises.

c. NOISE CONDITIONS

i The Historic Preservation Board (HPB) and the Planning Director shall
retain the right to call the owners and/or operators back before the
HPB, at the expense of the owners and/or operators, to impose and/or
modify any operating conditions, should there be a valid violation (as
determined by Code Compliance) about loud, excessive, unnecessary
or unusual noise or other conditions of this approval. An adverse
adjudication of a violation against the owner or operator is not
necessary for the board to have jurisdiction over the matter under this
condition. This condition vests jurisdiction independent of any other
condition hereof,

ii. A violation of Chapter 46, Article 1V, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of
Miami Beach, Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance”), as amended, shalf be
deemed a violation of this approval and subject the approval to
modification in accordance with the procedures for modification of
prior approvals as provided for in the Code, and subject the applicant
to the review provided for in the first sentence of this subparagraph.

d. OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

i All tfrash containers shall utilize inflatable or other noise mitigating
rubber wheels, or the path for the trash containers shall consist of a
suitable finish that reduces noise, in @ manner to be reviewed and
approved by staff.
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ii. Adequate trash room space, air conditioned and noise baffled, shall
be provided, in a manner to be approved by the Planning and Public
Works Departments. Doors shall remain closed and secured when
not in active use.

iii. The trash room shall be located so as to be operationally accessible
from Collins Court.

iv. Any kitchens and other venting shall be chased to the nearest roof
and venting systems shall be employed as necessary to minimize or
dissipate smoke, fumes and odors.

V. Sidewalk café use adjacent to the property shall not be permitted,
unless sidewalk café permits are issued for other restaurants on the
south side of Second Street between Washington Avenue and Collins
Avenue.

vi. Equipment and supplies shall not be stored in areas visible from
streets, alleys or nearby buildings.

In accordance with Section 118-537, the applicant, the owner(s) of the subject property,
the City Manager, Miami Design Preservation League, Dade Heritage Trust, or an affected
person may appeal the Board's decision on a Certificate of Appropriateness to a special
master appointed by the City Commission.

Il. Variance(s)
A. No variances have been applied for as a part of this application.

The decision of the Board regarding variances shall be final and there shall be no further
review thereof except by resort to a court of competent jurisdiction by petition for writ of
certiorari.

lIl. General Terms and Conditions applying to both ‘I. Certificate of Appropriateness’ and
‘ll. Variances’ noted above.

A. All new construction over 7,000 square feet or ground floor additions (whether attached
or detached) to existing structures that encompass over 10,000 square feet of additional
floor area shall be required to be, at a minimum, certified as LEED Gold by USGBC. In
tieu of achieving LEED Gold certification, properties can elect to pay a sustainability fee,
pursuant to Chapter 133 of the City Code. This fee is set as a percentage of the cost of
construction.

B. Where one or more parcels are unified for a single development, the property owner
shall execute and record a unity of title or a covenant in lieu of unity of title, as may be
applicabie, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney.



CFN: 20170412385 BOOK 30618 PAGE 4764

Page 6 of 7
HPB17-0122
Meeting Date: July 11, 2017

C. All applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms and backflow prevention devices shall be
located within the building envelope with the exception of the valve (PIV) which may be
visible and accessible from the street.

D. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans
submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page
of the permit plans.

E. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit.

F. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval
on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial
Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental
approval.

G. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be
returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for
approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the
remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

H. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property’s owners,
operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.

[. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information,
testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this
matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff
recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the application is
GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in
Paragraph I, 11,11l of the Findings of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans entitled 224 2"
Street” as prepared by Shulman + Associates, dated May 11, 2017, as approved by the Historic
Preservation Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit
shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the
conditions set forth in this. Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all
conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order,
have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required
Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate
handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean
that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit,
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the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting
date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and
void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in
accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code; the granting
of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit
for the project should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not
commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable
Building Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards
that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of
the City Code. Failure to comply with this Order shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of
the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Dated this / 2 day of —ij7 , 20 / ;’

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

THE CIT MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
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FOR THE CHAIR
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)SS
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
/% h
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